replaced with an equivalent intensive bundle of home- and community-based services, public LTC

expenditure would rise to 11.9B per year, an annual increase of nearly 85% compared to 2019.

Expenditure would comprise 2.27% of GDP and would require over 147.000 LTC workers.

Finally, in Austria, there is a planned wage bonus for LTC workers in 2023 and 2024, equivalent to one

month of pay. If this wage bonus was to be made into a permanent pay increase from 2023 onward,

public LTC expenditure would increase by 85% to 12 billion euros annually in 2035. This would

represent 2.28% of GDP and would require the same number of LTC workers as in the 2035 base

scenario.

Table 7 presents sensitivity analyses of the projected costs for each scenario if the costs of care

services (based on labour productivity) vary 0.5 p.p. from the baseline scenario.

TABLE 7: SENSITIVITY ANALYSES OF PROJECTED COSTS BY SCENARIO

 Projected central-case Sensitivity analyses

21

  Expenditure

(euros)

Expenditure

as % of GDP

+0.5pp in productivity rate -0.5pp in productivity rate

  Expenditure

(euros)

Expenditure

as % of

GDP

Expenditure

(euros)

Expenditure

as % of

GDP

Baseline year (2019)

  6.5B 1,23 - - - -

Central base-case: constant rates of care dependency and service use

  10.2B 1.95 108B 2.05 9.7B 1.85

Scenario 1: Rates of care dependency reduce over time

  9.1B 1.73 11.7B 2,23 10.6B 2,02

Scenario 2: Reduced availability of informal care, replaced by home care

services

  12.2B 2.32 12.8V 2.44 11.6B 2.21

Scenario 3: Keeping residential care spots constant and instead increasing home care

  10.0B 1.9 10.5B 2.00 9.5 1.81

Scenario 4: Holding 24-hour care constant and replacing additional

demand with other home- and other community-based services

  10.7B 2.04 11.3B 2.14 10.2 1.94

Scenario 5: Increase in wages of LTC workers (2023 onward)

  10.6B 2.02 11.2B 2.13 10.1B 1.93

Of all the scenarios concerning assumptions about the demand and supply of care, public LTC

expenditure would increase the most if the availability of informal care decreased and was replaced by

home care services, as evidenced by Figure 11. In terms of the alternative policy scenarios, holding 24-

hour care constant (Scenario 4) or increasing wages in the LTC sector (Scenario 5) would be equally

costly and would be a marginal increase to the 2035 base scenario. Keeping residential care spots

constant and covering additional demand through home care services would be less costly relative to